Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2004, was $508.5 million, or $4.14 per ADS. Net tangible book value per ADS represents the amount
of our total tangible assets less total liabilities and minority interest, divided by the product of the number of shares outstanding and the ratio of
one ADS per three shares.

Dilution in net tangible book value per ADS represents the difference between the amount per ADS paid by purchasers of ADSs in this offering
and the net tangible book value per ADS immediately after the completion of this offering. After giving effect to the sale by us of 33,301,659
shares represented by ADSs in the offering at an assumed initial offering price of $20.00 per ADS (the mid-point of the estimated price range),
and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2004, as
adjusted, would have been $711.4 million, or $5.31 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.17 per
ADS to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $14.69 per ADS to new investors purchasing ADSs in the offering.

The following table illustrates the per-ADS dilution.

Assumed initial public offering price per ADS $ 20.00
Net tangible book value before the offering $ 4.14
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to new investors 1.17

Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS after the offering 5.31

Dilution to new investors $ 14.69

45

Edgar Filing: Mechel Steel Group OAO - Form F-1/A

82

Selected consolidated financial data

The financial data set forth below as of December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001, and for the years then ended have been derived from our audited
consolidated financial statements. The financial data set forth below as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, and for the six-month periods then ended
have been derived from our unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. Our reporting currency is the U.S. dollar and we prepare our
consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP.(1) The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements reflect all normal

[…]

acquisitions of KMP and Izhstal. The unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated income statements do not purport to represent what our
results of operations would actually have been if the acquisitions of KMP and Izhstal had in fact occurred on January 1, 2003, or to project our
results of operations for any future period or date.

The unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated income statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� our audited consolidated financial statements, our
unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2004, and the audited consolidated financial statements of
KMP and Izhstal, with the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

50

Edgar Filing: Mechel Steel Group OAO - Form F-1/A

90

Unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated income statements

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended December 31, 2003

Mechel

(A)

KMP

(B)

Izhstal

(C)

Pro forma
adjustments

(D) Notes Pro forma
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)

Revenue, net (including related party amounts of $211,943, $45,323 and
$138, in Mechel, KMP and Izhstal, respectively) 2,050,088   45,728 140,650 (51,381) F 2,185,085

Cost of goods sold (including related party amounts of $212,492, $39,418
and $121, in Mechel, KMP and Izhstal, respectively) (1,440,053) (39,445) (132,679) 54,240 E, F (1,557,937)

Gross margin 610,035 6,283 7,971 627,148

Selling, distribution and operating expenses:
Selling and distribution expenses (214,519) (633) (3,316) � (218,468)
General, administrative and other operating expenses (202,740) (7,165) (18,748) 1,543 E (227,110)

Total selling, distribution and operating expenses (417,259) (7,798) (22,064) (445,578)
Operating income (loss) 192,776 (1,515) (14,093) 181,570

Other income and (expense):
Interest income 2,292 � 8 � 2,300
Interest expense (48,528) (621) (1,125) (110) G (50,384)
Other income (expense), net 27,940 (153) 117 � 27,904
Foreign exchange gain (1,722) 49 273 � (1,400)

Total other income and (expense), net (20,018) (725) (727) (21,580)

Income (loss) before income tax, minority interest, discontinued
operations, extraordinary gain and changes in accounting principles 172,758 (2,240) (14,820) 159,990

Income tax (expense) benefit (47,759) 1,111 2,267 527 E (43,854)
Minority interest in loss (income) of subsidiaries 18,979 � � 4,874 H 23,853

Income (loss) from continuing operations 143,978 (1,129) (12,553) 139,989

Basic and diluted income from continuing operations per common share 0.38

Shares used in computing basic and diluted income from continuing
operations per common share 366,178,815

51

Edgar Filing: Mechel Steel Group OAO - Form F-1/A

91

Unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated income statements

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended June 30, 2004

Mechel

(A)

Izhstal

(C)

Pro forma
adjustments

(D) Notes Pro forma
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)

Revenue, net (including related party amounts of $33,950 and $25 in Mechel and
Izhstal, respectively) 1,630,063 64,005 (2,953) J 1,691,115

Cost of goods sold (including related party amounts of $6,279 and $25 in Mechel
and Izhstal, respectively) (985,370) (57,117) 4,743 I, J (1,037,744)

Gross margin 644,693 6,888 653,371

Selling, distribution and operating expenses:
Selling and distribution expenses (173,571) (656) � (174,227)
General, administrative and other operating expenses (122,016) (5,783) 876 I (126,923)

Total selling, distribution and operating expenses (295,587) (6,439) (301,150)
Operating income (loss) 349,106 449 352,221

Other income and (expense):
Interest income 1,125 11 � 1,136
Interest expense (30,022) (604) � G (30,626)
Other income (expense), net 13,230 (2,249) � 10,981
Foreign exchange gain 3,037 34 � 3,071

Total other income and (expense), net (12,630) (2,808) (15,438)

Income (loss) before income tax, minority interest, discontinued operations,
extraordinary gain and changes in accounting principles 336,476 (2,359) 336,783

Income tax (expense) benefit (74,100) (361) 293 I (74,168)
Minority interest in loss (income) of subsidiaries (7,920) � 1,044 H (6,876)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 254,456 (2,720) 255,739

Basic and diluted income from continuing operations per common
share 0.70

Shares used in computing basic and diluted income from continuing operations per
common share 367,150,968

52

Edgar Filing: Mechel Steel Group OAO - Form F-1/A

92

Unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated income statements

Notes

(A) Mechel Steel Group OAO Historical Financial Data

Mechel Steel Group OAO historical financial data is derived from our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2003, and the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2004, presented elsewhere in this prospectus.

[…]

respectively. We also received and provided financing to these equity investments. As of June 30, 2004, these companies owed us $9.4 million.
We owed these companies $2.0 million as of June 30, 2004.

Mechel Metal Supply

In October 2004, Mechel Trading concluded an agreement to transfer 1,072,313 and 268,078 of our shares held by it to two employees of
Mechel Metal Supply Limited, our Lichtenstein trading subsidiary, in return for 20% and 5%, respectively, of the shares of this subsidiary
owned by these employees.

164

Edgar Filing: Mechel Steel Group OAO - Form F-1/A

298

Principal and selling shareholders

The following table sets forth information regarding the current beneficial ownership of our shares and as adjusted to reflect the sale of shares in
the form of ADSs in this offering by:

� each person known by us to own beneficially any of our outstanding shares;
� all our directors and executive officers; and
� each selling shareholder.

The following table assumes no exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment option to purchase up to an additional 6,244,062 shares in the form
of ADSs from the selling shareholders.

Name of Beneficial Owner

Shares Beneficially
Owned Before the

Offering

Shares

Offered

Shares Beneficially
Owned After the

Offering

Number   % Number   %
Igor V. Zyuzin(1) 183,048,907.5 47.80% 4,162,707 178,886,200.5 42.97%
Vladimir F. Iorich(2) 183,048,907.5 47.80% 4,162,707 178,886,200.5 42.97%
Mechel Trading AG(3) 13,152,065 3.43% � 13,152,065 3.16%
All other directors, officers and employees 3,638,206 0.95% � 3,638,206 0.87%
Free Float 81,000 0.02% � 41,708,073 10.02%

Total 382,969,086 100.00% 8,325,414 416,270,745 100.00%

(1) Mr. Zyuzin is Chairman of our Board of Directors. See �Management.� His business address is Krasnopresnenskaya Naberezhnaya 12, Moscow 123610,
Russian Federation. Of the shares beneficially owned by Mr. Zyuzin, 43,961,257 shares are held through MetHol OOO and 50,926,280.5 shares are held
through Conares Holding AG, a company he owns on an equal basis with Mr. Iorich. Mr. Zyuzin is a party to the Ownership, Control and Voting Agreement
dated August 1, 1995. Both Mr. Zyuzin and MetHol OOO are selling shareholders in this offering.

(2) Mr. Iorich is our Chief Executive Officer and a member of our board of directors. See �Management.� His business address is Krasnopresnenskaya